Exchange as selectively marketed securities. The Company will apply to the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

10

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF CONVERSION

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$7.98 per Share and assuming full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds, the Convertible Bonds will be convertible into 223,736,967 Shares (subject to

adjustment), representing approximately 11.6% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date

of this announcement and approximately 10.4% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged

by the issue of the Conversion Shares.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as

a result of the Bond Issue (by reference to the shareholdings as at the date of this announcement and

assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

Existing (as at the date of this
Announcement)

Assuming the Convertible Bonds are
fully converted into Shares at the

initial Conversion Price of HK$7.98
each

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued share
capital of the

Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
share capital of

the Company

UBS AG (Note 1) 274,657,801 14.24% 274,657,801 12.76%

Compagnie de Navigation

 Canadian Forest Ltee.

 Canadian Forest

 Navigation Co. Ltd. 212,354,000 11.01% 212,354,000 9.87%

JP Morgan Chase & Co.

 (Note 2) 198,158,820 10.27% 198,158,820 9.21%

Public Shareholders 1,243,675,498 64.48% 1,243,675,498 57.78%

Bondholders – – 223,736,967 10.39%

Total  1,928,846,119 100% 2,152,583,086  100%

Notes:

1. The Shares held by UBS AG are held in the capacities of beneficial owner (relating to 118,926,055 Shares), person

having a security interest in Shares (relating to 7,787,000 Shares) and interest in corporation controlled (relating to

147,944,746 Shares).

2. The Shares held by JP Morgan Chase & Co. are held in the capacities of beneficial owner (relating to 15,077,390

Shares), investment manager (relating to 118,268,969 Shares) and custodian corporation/approved lending agent

(relating to 64,812,461 Shares).

11

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the Bond Issue, after deduction of commission and expenses, are estimated to be